

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 060024 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Placed On File

File created: 5/9/2006 In control: JUDICIARY & LEGISLATION COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 5/31/2006

Effective date:

Title: Resolution to authorize settlement of an alleged discrimination case based upon disability filed in the

United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin entitled Albert L. Owens, Jr. v. City of

Milwaukee Department of Public Works, Case No. 03-C-0995.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: LITIGATION, SUITS PAYMENT, SUITS SETTLEMENT

Attachments: 1. City Atty. Letter.pdf, 2. Settlement Agreement.pdf, 3. Fiscal Note.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
5/9/2006	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
5/15/2006	0	JUDICIARY & LEGISLATION COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/22/2006	0		RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION		
5/22/2006	0	JUDICIARY & LEGISLATION COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR PLACING ON FILE	Pass	4:0
5/31/2006	0	COMMON COUNCIL	PLACED ON FILE	Pass	14:0

060024 ORIGINAL THE CHAIR

Resolution to authorize settlement of an alleged discrimination case based upon disability filed in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin entitled *Albert L. Owens, Jr. v. City of Milwaukee Department of Public Works*, Case No. 03-C-0995.

This resolution authorizes settlement of a case pending in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin captioned *Albert L. Owens, Jr. v. City of Milwaukee*, Case No. 03-C-0995 in the amount of \$67,500.00 for all damages of any nature, including compensatory damages, back pay, front pay, attorneys fees and costs, and any other claim for damages that could be brought concerning the subject matter of employment discrimination arising out of Albert L. Owens, Jr.'s employment by the City of Milwaukee.

Whereas, The plaintiff, Albert L. Owens, Jr., filed the above captioned case claiming discrimination based upon disability in violation of the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, in connection with his being laid off; and

Whereas, The parties have agreed to settle the case in the amount of \$67,500.00 payable as damages, attorney fees, costs, compensatory damages and any other claims for damages of any nature that could have been brought, as set forth in the attached proposed Settlement Agreement and Release; and

Whereas, The City Attorney recommends and the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee deems it

File #: 060024, Version: 0

is expeditious and just to settle the case, and now, therefore be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the City Attorney be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached Settlement Agreement; and, be it

Further Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the proper City officers be and hereby are authorized and directed to issue a City check in the amount of \$67,500.00, payable to Albert L. Owens, Jr. and Robert M. Mihelich, as and for back pay, damages, attorney fees, costs, compensatory damages and any other claims for damages of any nature that could have been brought, upon receipt of a release of claims, approved as to form and execution by the City Attorney, and that these funds shall be charged to the Damages and Claims Fund, Account No. 0001 1490 0001 S118 006300.

City Attorney LAT:enm May 2, 2006

103957/1047-2003-3383